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DECISION


Mark E. Reed is not subject to discipline because the Director of Public Safety (“Director”) presented no evidence supporting the charge in his complaint and thus did not carry his burden of proof.  
Procedure


The Director filed the complaint on May 16, 2007.  On June 3, 2008, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Lawrence G. Rebman with Rebman & Associates LLC represented Reed.  The Director filed the last brief on June 18, 2008.  
Findings of Fact

1. Reed holds a peace officer license that was current as of March 21, 2007. 
2. On October 4, 2006, the Jackson County Circuit Court found Reed guilty after a trial of violating Section 50, Penalty Section 231 of the Code of General Ordinances of Kansas City, Missouri.
3. That finding of guilt was reversed.  On April 7, 2008, Reed entered a plea of guilty to violating Section 50, Penalty Section 167 of the Code of General Ordinances of Kansas City, Missouri.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence.  
Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear a complaint from the Director.
  The Director argues in the complaint:

10.  The license of respondent should be disciplined based on his violation of § 590.080.1(2) RSMo.
Section 590.080.1(2) allows discipline if Reed:
Has committed a criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
The Director has the burden of proving facts that constitute cause for discipline as set forth in the complaint.
  
I.  Regulations v. Statutes
The complaint declares:  

9.  As used in § 590.080.l RSMo, the phrase “committed any criminal act”[
] includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense and the Director has cause to discipline any peace officer who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).

We disagree because we cannot apply a regulation that is contrary to the statutes.
  The regulations are contrary to the statutes in several ways.  

a.  Criminal Offense


First, as discussed above, the General Assembly limits the meaning of “committed any criminal offense” to include committing the elements defining a criminal offense. 
  To the contrary, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) provides:
(2) As used in section 590.080.1, RSMo:


(A) The phrase has “committed any criminal offense” includes a person who has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of any criminal offense.  

That language plainly purports to expand every criminal offense’s definition beyond the limits in § 556.026.  The Director has no power to broaden § 556.026 or any other statute by rulemaking.
  His Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) is therefore contrary to the statutes.
  
b.  Judicial Proceedings

Second, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) provides:

(3) Pursuant to section 590.080.1(6), RSMo, the Director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(C) Has pleaded guilty to, been found guilty of, or been convicted of a criminal offense, whether or not a sentence has been imposed.

We cannot apply that language because it plainly contradicts, though it purports to interpret, 

§ 590.080.1(6):

1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *


(6) Has violated a provision of this chapter or a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter.  

Nothing in § 590.080.1(6)’s words allows discipline for any judicial proceeding, criminal or otherwise.  Also, § 590.080.1(6) does not appear in the complaint, and we cannot find cause for discipline under provisions of law not cited in the complaint.
  

c.  Rulemaking Authority


Third, if we could apply § 590.080.1(6), we would not apply Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(2)(A) and (3)(C) because those provisions are not part of “a rule promulgated pursuant to this chapter” – 590, RSMo.  Chapter 590, RSMo, did not authorize the promulgation of Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Chapter 590, RSMo, gave the Director rulemaking power under § 590.123.1
 “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]”  The purposes of Chapter 590 nowhere included creating disciplinary grounds by rulemaking.  But, even if it did, the General Assembly repealed the authority “to effectuate the purposes of this chapter [590, RSMo.]” effective August 28, 2001.
  

Thus, on August 31, 2001, the General Assembly granted the Director rulemaking power only as to continuing education.
  Listing one subject matter raises a presumption of excluding 
others.
  Avoiding the addition of words to the statute,
 we presume that the General Assembly granted that authority because it intended to grant only that authority.  


Eight months later, the Director first promulgated Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090 in a notice of rulemaking filed on May 1, 2002.
  The regulation was not effective until October 30, 2002, more than a year after the repeal of § 590.123.1, RSMo 2000, which was the only possible authority for such regulation.  

Unlike other licensing agencies, the Director had no statutory authority to make regulations allowing discipline
 when he published his Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090.  Section 590.080.1 does not, itself, contain any language authorizing rulemaking.  The Director had no authority in § 590.080.1(6) or elsewhere in the statutes to discipline a licensee based solely on a judicial proceeding.
  
Judicial proceedings are, nevertheless, the sole factual grounds for discipline in Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C).  That regulation is a substantive provision, not a mere internal policy for the Director’s own decisions,
 a principle of evidence,
 or an interpretation of statute.
  The statutes alone provide authority to discipline Reed.
  In that regard, Regulation 11 CSR 75-13.090(3)(C) is contrary to law.
  

Section 590.190 now provides:  

The director is authorized to promulgate rules and regulations to implement the provisions of this chapter.

Even if that regulation authorizes the Director to create causes for discipline by rule, it does not aid the Director’s case because the Director cites no regulation published under that authority.  For those reasons, we do not apply the regulations cited in the complaint’s paragraph 9.    

II.  Notice

But even if we could apply those regulations, we would not find cause for discipline, because the criminal proceedings they describe find no support in the record and no pleading in the complaint.  The complaint cites no criminal offense.  The Director alleges in the complaint:

7.  On or about August 17, 2006 the Respondent was found guilty of Child Abuse, Local Ordinance 50-231 in the Kansas City Municipal Court.  On October 4, 2006 the Respondent received a Suspended Imposition of Sentence.
A municipal ordinance violation is not a criminal offense. 
  
“Criminal offense” has an appropriate meaning in the statutes: 

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or by other applicable statute.[
]

Therefore, the statutes limit the meaning of “has committed any criminal offense” to include only a person who has committed the conduct described in the statute defining the criminal offense.  We must apply that definition.
  So defined, a criminal offense is not set forth anywhere in the complaint. 
At the hearing, the Director offered a different charge based on evidence that Reed pled guilty to, and received a suspended imposition of sentence on, an:

Amended charge § 50.167 Disturbing the peace for obstreperous conduct.[
]  

The Director alleges that “§ 50.167” is an ordinance that is identical to § 574.010, which describes the criminal offense of peace disturbance.  But neither “§ 50.167” nor § 574.010 appears in the complaint.
  
The complaint need not set forth either provision, argues the Director, under Moheet v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  In that case, the complaint recited the statute under which we found cause for discipline.  That is not the problem here.  The problem here is that when one statute – like § 590.010.1(2) – allows discipline for violating another statute, that other statute must also appear in the complaint.
  
“[D]isciplinary action based upon offenses with which he was not charged effectively denied [the licensee] notice and his right to due process.” 
  Without the due process to which Reed is entitled, including the notice of the charge, we cannot find cause for discipline.
  Therefore, we could not find cause to discipline Reed even if the Director proved either the charge in the complaint or the charge at hearing.  

III.  Evidence

The Director alleges in the complaint:

6.  On or about November 17, 2005 the Respondent abused his son by throwing his son to the floor and put his hands around his son’s throat.
Reed expressly denies that allegation in his answer, and the Director offered no proof of it.  The Director’s proof shows that Reed did not plead guilty to child abuse, he was found guilty.
  A finding of guilty is hearsay and is inadmissible to prove guilt.
  Moreover, the Director admits that Reed’s municipal conviction was reversed on appeal.  

As to the charge at the hearing, the Director also offered no proof.  In written argument, the Director alleges without citation to the record that:

Respondent, through counsel, admitted that during a disagreement with his son over homework, Respondent did in fact disturb the peace through obstreperous conduct.[
]  

On the contrary, Reed, through counsel, stated that:

He basically had a son that wasn't doing his homework.  His son has ADHD.  He's going through a bitter custody battle with the mother of this child.  The allegations against him were fabricated and false.  In order to bring peace to the home, not have his son come and testify against him, he pled guilty to the charge of obstreperous conduct.[
]
Those words constitute no admission.  
Reed’s guilty plea to the “Amended charge § 50.167 Disturbing the peace for obstreperous conduct” constitutes an admission of facts described in that ordinance.  But the record does not contain copies of any ordinance – either § 50.167 nor 50-231 – entered upon a proper foundation.
  That is because the Director offered no such evidence.  Without such evidence, we have no substantial and competent evidence of an ordinance’s content.
  Thus, the Director proved neither the charge he made in the complaint nor the charge he made at the hearing.
Summary


In short, the Director gave notice of one case, tried another, and failed to prove both, so we find no cause to discipline Reed.  

SO ORDERED on July 30, 2008.



________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner
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